## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS **EASTERN DIVISION**

	DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS . DIVISION	
BRAVADO INTERNATIONAL GROUP ) MERCHANDISING SERVICES, INC.,		ک
Plaintiff,	Case No. 1:15-cv-1621	VX
vs. )	Judge:	• 0
VARIOUS JOHN DOES, individuals, VARIOUS JANE DOES, individuals, and XYZ COMPANY, business entity form unknown, inclusive,  Defendants.	Magistrate:	CON.

# PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR TRADEMARK INFRINGEMENT AND LANHAM ACT VIOLATIONS

Plaintiff Bravado International Group Merchandising Services, Inc., by its attorneys, files this complaint against defendants, alleging as follows:

# JURISDICTION AND VENUE

This action arises under the Lanham Trademark Act 15 U.S.C. §§ 1051 1. et seq. (the "Lanham Act"). Accordingly, this Court has federal question jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 1221 and 28 U.S.C. §§ 1338(a), (b). Venue in this district is proper under 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b).

#### **PARTIES**

- 2. Bravado International Group Merchandising Services Inc. ("Plaintiff") is a California corporation with its principal place of business in Los Angeles, California.
  - 3. Defendants John Does 1-100, Jane Does 1-100 and XYZ Company who are sued herein under fictitious names because their true names and capacities are unknown at this time. This complaint will be amended when their true names and

capacities are ascertained. Upon information and belief, the individual defendants will be present in and about the Northern District of Illinois in connection with the claims asserted below and are or will be subject to the jurisdiction of this Court.

- On information and belief, defendant XYZ Company through its agents, 4. servants and employees, is or will be present in and about the Northern District of Illinois and is or will be subject to the jurisdiction of this Court.
- 5. Defendants, and each of them, are individuals and business entities who, upon information and belief, are acting in concert and active participation with each other in committing the wrongful acts alleged herein. Defendants John Does 1-100, Jane Does 1-100, and XYZ Company are hereinafter referred to collectively as "Defendants."

### THE BACKGROUND OF THE ACTION

- 6. Plaintiff is engaged in the manufacture, distribution and sale of various types of merchandise sold and distributed at concerts and at retail stores of musical performing artists and groups, including, but not limited to T-shirts, jerseys, sweatshirts, hats, visors, buttons, tour programs and posters (collectively "Merchandise") which embody the trademarks, service marks, likenesses, logos and other indicia of various musical performers.
- 7. The artist known as "ARIANA GRANDE" (the "Artist"), is the federally registered trademark used by this performer in connection with her performing, recording, merchandising and other related goods in all aspects of the entertainment industry and to distinguish her services from other artists. The Artist has used her mark in connection with her recording and performing services for over 8 years. The Artist has obtained a Federal Trademark Registrations for her ARIANA GRANDE trademark: IE. PARTIES CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTIES CONTRA

Registration Number 4297601 for use in connection with International Class ("IC") 041. entertainment services, namely, providing a website featuring non-downloadable musical performances, musical videos, related film clips, photographs, and other multimedia materials featuring Ariana Grande; and entertainment in the nature of live musical performances, dramatic performances and comedic performances. In addition, the Artist has pending registration Serial Number 85625398, for use in connection with IC 025, clothing, namely, t-shirts, shirts, dresses, sweaters, blouses, pants, jackets, sweatshirts, tank tops, jeans, shorts, skirts, hooded sweatshirts, pajamas, socks, scarves, gloves, belts, wristbands; footwear; and headwear.

- 8. Pursuant to an agreement between the Artist and Plaintiff (the "Agreement"), Plaintiff possesses the exclusive right to utilize all federally registered trademarks, service marks, likenesses, logos, and other indicia of the Artist (collectively, the "Artist's Trademarks") on and in connection with Merchandise ("Tour Merchandise") sold and offered for sale in the vicinity of the Artist's concerts on the Artist's present United States tour (the "Tour").
- The Artist has a decidedly strong and loyal following among those who 9. attend popular music concerts and record buyers. The Artist has appeared in concerts at major arenas and stadiums in the United States and throughout the world and the Artist has been seen and heard in concert by millions of popular music enthusiasts. The Artist has sold million units of recordings and her performances are broadcast nationwide...
- 10. As a result, the Artist's Trademarks have developed and now possess secondary and distinctive meaning to purchasers of the Tour Merchandise bearing any or all of the Artist's Trademarks. Plaintiff and the Artist annually realize substantial income · CON

from the sale of the Tour Merchandise bearing the Artist's Trademarks, and hundreds of thousands of items have been sold throughout the United States.

- On March 3, 2015 at the Allstate Arena in Rosemont, Illinois, the Artist 11. will perform (the "Concert").
- 12. Pursuant to the Agreement, the Artist has granted to Plaintiff the exclusive right to market articles of clothing and other Tour Merchandise bearing any or all of the Artist's Trademarks at or near the site of the Concert and at all other places where the Tour will perform. The authorized Tour Merchandise bearing the Artist's Trademarks will be distributed throughout the United States in connection with the Tour.

#### DEFENDANTS' UNLAWFUL CONDUCT

- On information and belief, Defendants will sell and distribute 13. unauthorized T-shirts, jerseys, caps and/or other merchandise bearing any or all of the Artist's Trademarks (the "Unauthorized Merchandise") in the vicinity of the Concert before, during and after her performance, and at subsequent concerts during the Tour.
- The Unauthorized Merchandise is of the same general appearance as 14. Plaintiff's Merchandise and is likely to cause confusion among prospective purchasers. Defendants' Unauthorized Merchandise is not authorized by the Artist or Plaintiff.
- 15. The Unauthorized Merchandise sold and to be sold by Defendants is generally of inferior quality. The sale of such merchandise is likely to injure the reputation of the Artist which has developed by virtue of her public performances and the reputation for high quality associated with Plaintiff and her Tour Merchandise.
- The aforesaid acts by Defendants and others are likely to cause the 16. purchasing public to believe that the sale of such Unauthorized Merchandise is ·bı.

authorized, sponsored or approved by the Artist and/or Plaintiff, and that such Unauthorized Merchandise is subject to the same quality control and regulation required by the Artist and/or Plaintiff, despite the fact that this is not true. It also injures Artist and Plaintiff in that Defendants do not have to pay any royalty for these unlawful sales.

- The aforesaid manufacture, distribution and sale of Unauthorized 17. Merchandise bearing the names, trademarks and/or likenesses of the Artist constitutes a false designation of the source of origin of such goods and falsely describes and represents such merchandise. The use by Defendants and others of the Artist's Trademark also constitutes an attempt to palm off and appropriate to themselves the Artist's and Plaintiff's exclusive rights therein.
- Upon information and belief, Defendants have and will continue to engage 18. in such unauthorized activities in this state and elsewhere in interstate commerce and are likely to continue such activities throughout the Tour, to the great injury of Plaintiff and the Artist.
- Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law and will suffer irreparable harm 19. and damage as a result of the aforesaid acts, in an amount presently incalculable.

#### FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF

(Infringement of Registered Trademarks)

- 20. Plaintiff reameges.

  21. By reason of the foregoing, Plaintiff hereby asserts a composition of the foregoing pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 1114(b) with the control infringement of the registered marks. pect to

#### SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF

(Violation of the Lanham Act)

- 22 Plaintiff realleges each allegation set forth above.
- By reason of the foregoing, Plaintiff hereby asserts a claim against 23. Defendants for injunctive and monetary relief pursuant to Section 43(a) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1125(a), with regards to the false designation of origin and false descriptions and representations in commerce of Defendants' Unauthorized Merchandise.

### PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE plaintiff, Bravado International Group Merchandising Services, Inc., seeks relief against Defendants as follows:

- As to All Claims For Relief, that Defendants, their agents, servants, employees, officers, attorneys, successors and assigns, and all persons acting in concert with them, be enjoined in this and all other judicial districts in the United States, preliminarily during the course of this litigation and permanently from: 1) manufacturing, distributing, selling, offering for sale, holding for sale or advertising any products, merchandise or goods bearing the name, trademark, or likeness of the Artist or any colorable variation or imitation thereof; and 2) representing that any products, merchandise or goods manufactured, distributed, sold, held for sale or advertised by them is sponsored or authorized by Plaintiff in this district or in any other district in which Plaintiff seeks to enforce this Court's injunction order.
- B. As to All Claims For Relief, that this Court order the United States Marshal, the local and state police or sheriff, off duty officers of the same, authorized agents of Plaintiff, and/or any persons acting under their supervision to seize and The Committee of the Co

impound any and all Unauthorized Merchandise which the Defendants attempt to sell, distribute or hold for sale at, within or in the vicinity of the arenas at which the Artist is performing, whether this occurs before, during or after the concerts on the Tour.

- C. That Defendants deliver up for destruction any and all Unauthorized Merchandise.
- D. As to All Claims For Relief, that Defendants pay to Plaintiff damages in an amount to be determined.
- E. As to All Claims For Relief, that Plaintiff be awarded its costs, attorney's fees and such other and further relief as the Court deems to be just and proper.

Dated: February 23, 2015

Respectfully Submitted, BRAVADO INTERNATIONAL GROUP MERCHANDISING SERVICES, INC. By: /s/ Joseph J. Bogdan Joseph J. Bogdan, Esq. 1322 S. Wabash Avenue, Suite 806 Chicago, Minois 60605

Telephone: (312) 450-4655 Facsimile: (312) 275-7782

Cara R. Burns, Esq. (Pro Hac Vice to be requested) Hicks, Mims, Kaplan & Burns 2800 28<sup>th</sup> Street, Ste 383 Santa Monica, California 90405 Telephone: (310) 314-1721

Facsimile: (310) 314-1724

\* A COM

# Case: 1:15-cv-01621 Document #: 1-1 Filed: 02/23/15 Page 1 of 1 PageID #:8

JS 44 (Rev. 3/13)

The JS 44 civil cover sheet and the information contained herein neither replace nor supplement the filing and service of pleadings or other papers as required by law, except as purpose of initiating the civil docket sheet. (SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON NEXT PAGE OF THIS FORM.)

I. (a) PLAINTIFFS		OTTO TO THE TANK	JE OF THIS FO	Town,					
8 8				DEFENDANTS	$\sim$	ر ک			
Bravado International Group Merchandising Services				Various John Does, individuals, Various Jane Does, individuals, and XYZ Company, business entity form unknown					
(b) County of Residence	of First Listed Plaintiff Lo	os Angeles		County of Residence	a of Eirat Liat				
	EXCEPT IN U.S. PLAINTIFF C			County of Residence		LAINTIFF CASES (	22/18/		
				NOTE:	IN LAND C	ONDEMNATION OF LAND INVOL	AGEG MIGE TL	IE LOCAT	ION OF
(c) Attorneys (Firm Name,	Address, and Telephone Numb	er)		Attorneys (If Known)			W	<b>&gt;</b>	
Joseph J. Bogdan, E	Esg., 1322 S. Wahar	sh Avenue Suit	ans at				<b>\</b> /	1>.	
Chicago, Illinois 606	05, (312) 450-4655	orr worldo, our	.e 000,				· ·		
II. BASIS OF JURISD	ICTION (Place an "X" in	One Box Only)	III. CITI	ZENSHIP OF PR	INCIPAL	PARTIES (PL	ana am "V" in O		
1 U.S. Government	✓ 3 Federal Question	and destroyed a control of the state of the	(	or Diversity Cases Only)		TAKTIES (File	and One Box	ie Box Jor P for Defendi	ani)
Plaintiff	(U.S. Government Not a Party)		Citize	Citizen of This State PTF DEF  Citizen of This State 1 Incorporated or Principal Place of Business In This State					
2 U.S. Government Defendant	4 Diversity (Indicate Citizenship)	of Parties in Item III)	Citize	n of Another State	2 2	Incorporated and F of Business In A	Principal Place Another State	5	_ 5
	<u> </u>		The state of the s	n or Subject of a eign Country	3 3	Foreign Nation		6	6
IV. NATURE OF SUIT	(Place an "X" in One Boy	Only)			**************************************				
CONTRACT	The state of the s	RTS	FO	RFEITURE/PENALTY	BAN	KRUPTCY	OTHER	STATUTI	ES
☐ 110 Insurance ☐ 120 Marine	PERSONAL INJURY	PERSONAL INJ		Drug Related Seizure		al 28 USC 158	☐ 375 False (	Claims Act	The state of the s
☐ 130 Miller Act	310 Airplane 315 Airplane Product	365 Rersonal Injur Product Liabi		of Property 21 USC 881	□ 423 Witho		☐ 400 State B		ment
☐ 140 Negotiable Instrument	Liability	☐ 367 Health Care/	1111	Other	28 U	SC 157	☐ 410 Antitru ☐ 430 Banks		nor.
☐ 150 Recovery of Overpayment & Enforcement of Judgment	320 Assault, Libel &	Pharmaceutica			PROPER	TY RIGHTS	□ 450 Comm		ь
☐ 151 Medicare Act	Slander  □ 330 Federal Employers'	Personal Injur Product Liabil			□ 820 Copyr		460 Deport		
☐ 152 Recovery of Defaulted	Liability	368 Asbestos Pers	onal >		830 Patent		470 Racket	teer Influenc t Organizati	
Student Loans (Excludes Veterans)	☐ 340 Marine	Injury Produc	i 🗸 💹		3602-360030 2000-000		☐ 480 Consur	mer Credit	ions
☐ 153 Recovery of	☐ 345 Marine Product Liability	Liability PERSONAL PROF	PERTY COZIO	LABOR Fair Labor Standards		SECURITY	☐ 490 Cable/S	Sat TV	
of Veteran's Benefits	☐ 350 Motor Vehicle	370 Other Fraud		Act	□ 861 HIA ( □ 862 Black		□ 850 Securit Exchai	ies/Commo	dities/
☐ 160 Stockholders' Suits☐ 190 Other Contract	355 Motor Vehicle Product Liability	☐ 371 Truth in Lendi ☐ 380 Other Persona	ing 720	Labon Management	□ 863 DIWC	C/DIWW (405(g))	□ 890 Other S	Statutory Ac	ctions
☐ 195 Contract Product Liability	□ 360 Other Personal	Property Dama	NOTE THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY.	Relations Ranway Labor Act	□ 864 SSID □ 865 RSI (4		□ 891 Agricu □ 893 Enviro		
☐ 196 Franchise	Injury  362 Personal Injury -	☐ 385 Property Dama	age 🔲 751	Family and Medical	- 000 1001 (	(6)(6))	895 Freedon	m of Inform	nation
	Medical Malpractice	Product Liabil		Control Library Control Librar			Act  896 Arbitra	Hami	
REAL PROPERTY	CIVIL RIGHTS	PRISONER PETIT	IONS 🗆 791	Employee Retirement	FEDERA	L TAX SUITS	□ 899 Admini		ocedure
☐ 210 Land Condemnation ☐ 220 Foreclosure	☐ 440 Other Civil Rights ☐ 441 Voting	510 Motions to Va	cate	Income Security Act		(U.S. Plaintiff	Act/Rev	view or App	
☐ 230 Rent Lease & Ejectment	442 Employment	Sentence Habeas Corpus:	1	(	or De: □ 871 IRS—	fendant)	Agency 950 Constit	Decision	c
240 Torts to Land	443 Housing/	☐ 530 General				C 7609	State St		I
☐ 245 Tort Product Liability ☐ 290 All Other Real Property	Accommodations  445 Amer. w/Disabilities	☐ 535 Death Penalty ☐ 540 Mandamus & 6			\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\				
	Employment	550 Civil Rights		IMMIGRATION Naturalization Application	1				
	446 Amer. w/Disabilities	☐ 555 Prison Condition	ion 🔲 463	Habeas Corpus -					
	Other  448 Education	☐ 560 Civil Detainee Conditions of	A.	Alien Detainee					
<u> </u>	- VIO Editorion	Confinement	□ 465	(Prisoner Petition) Other Immigration					
YO ODICIN				Actions					
ORIGIN (Place an "X" in	POST TOTAL TIME - 1974	741 Vision 7	T-20						Annual Contractor Cont
		anded from llate Court	4 Reinsta Reopen		ferred from per District	6 Multidistric Litigation	ct		
VI. CAUSE OF ACTION	(Enter U.S. Civil Statute und	der which you are filing	and VII.	revious Bankrupt	tcy Matte	rs (For nature of sui	t 422 and 423, e	nter the cas	e
write a brief statement of cause.) 15 U.S.C. section 1951 et.			number	and judge for any associate parate attachment if necessi	d bankruptcy n ary.	natter previously adj	udicated by a ju	dge of this (	Court.
						<b></b>			
VIII. REQUESTED IN COMPLAINT:	CHECK IF THIS IS UNDER RULE 23,		N DEI	MAND \$		ECK YES only if RY DEMAND:	demanded in Yes	complaint  No	:
IX. RELATED CASE(S	(See instructions):								
0.8722	γ <sub>γ</sub> .	JUDGE	The same of the sa		DOCKET	NUMBER			-
X. This case (check one box)	☐ Is not a refiling of a prev	iously dismissed action	n 🗆 is	a refiling of case number_		previously dismissed	l by Judge		
DATE	YV)	SIGNATURE OF AT	TORNEY OF	RECORD					

2/23/2015